
An Act 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 3134 By: Jackson of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Schulz of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to public buildings and public works; 

exempting certain fish and wildlife conservation 

contracts from bidding requirements of the Public 

Competitive Bidding Act of 1974; authorizing certain 

other bidding process for contracts of or less than a 

certain amount; providing for codification; and 

providing an effective date. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Oklahoma Competitive Bidding Act of 1974 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 103.7 of Title 61, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

 

For purposes of the provisions of the Public Competitive Bidding 

Act of 1974, contracts entered into solely for projects and 

activities by the Oklahoma Department of Wildlife Conservation 

relating to fish and wildlife conservation shall be let and awarded 

using the competitive bidding process as set forth in the Public 

Competitive Bidding Act of 1974.  However, for contracts of Twenty-

five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or less the Department may 

administer the competitive bidding process and let and award the 

contract itself rather than the Construction and Properties Division 

of the Office of Management and Enterprise Services. 

 

SECTION 2.  This act shall become effective November 1, 2014. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of May, 2014. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 21st day of April, 2014. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


